

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
2/14/2020 4:35 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/18/2020  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98175-2  
COA No. 78760-8-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRANDON CALVIN KNOTH,

Petitioner.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Millie M. Judge

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

OLIVER R. DAVIS  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER . . . . . 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION . . . . . 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW . . . . . 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

    1. Procedural history – the State’s belated change to the charge eliminated the need for the prosecution to prove that Mr. Knoth had any intent to cause injury greater than second degree assault, much less any intention to cause the great bodily harm associated with first degree assault. . . . . . 4

    2. Trial summary - State’s failure to prove the aggravating factor of “substantially exceeded the level of bodily harm necessary to satisfy the elements of the offense.” . . . . . 5

E. ARGUMENT . . . . . 7

    THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED FOR INSUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE. . . . . 7

    1. This Court should grant review of the Court of Appeals decision in Mr. Knoth’s case under Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b)(1). . . . . . 7

    2. An exceptional sentence must be reversed where a jury’s answer of “yes” to a special verdict is not supported by sufficient evidence, in which case the entry of judgment and imposition of an exceptional sentence violates the defendant’s Due Process rights. . . . . . 8

    3. The trial court erred in entering judgment on the jury’s answer of “yes” to the aggravating factor and imposing an exceptional sentence, where the evidence was constitutionally insufficient to prove the aggravating factor. . . . . . 9

        (a). The evidence was insufficient. . . . . 10

*i. The Court of Appeals agreed with the appellant that Mr. Schmidt did not suffer significant serious disfigurement.* . . . . . 11

*ii. Mr. Schmidt also did not sustain permanent loss or impairment of the function of any bodily part or organ. . . . . 14*

*iii. Mr. Schmidt also did not sustain injuries creating a possibility of death . . . . . 15*

(b). The exceptional sentence must be reversed. . . . . 16

F. CONCLUSION . . . . . 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004) . . . . . 9

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) . . . . . 8,9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 6 . . . . . 9

U.S. Const. amend 14. . . . . 2,8

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(1). . . . . 7

RCW 9.94A.537(3). . . . . 8

RCW 9A.36.011(1)(c) . . . . . 4

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(a) . . . . . 4,9

RCW 9A.04.110(4)(b). . . . . 10,11,17

RCW 9.94A.535(3)(y) . . . . . 7,10

RCW 9A.04.110(4)(c) . . . . . 8,11

REFERENCE MATERIALS

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1683 (1993) . . . . . 12

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Colquitt, 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006). . . . . 16

State v. Hill, 48 Wn. App. 344, 739 P.2d 707 (1987) . . . . . 102

State v. Langford, 67 Wn. App. 572, 837 P.2d 1037 (1992), review denied, 121 Wn.2d 1007 (1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 838 (1993). . . . . 11

State v. McKague, 172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011). . . . . 9

State v. Pappas, 176 Wn.2d 188, 289 P.3d 634 (2012). . . . . 7,10

<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , No. 95249-3, 2018 WL 4499761 (Wash. Sept. 20, 2018). . . . .	15
<u>State v. Randoll</u> , 111 Wn. App. 578, 45 P.3d 1137 (2002) . . . . .	16
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992). . . . .	8,10
<u>State v. Stubbs</u> , 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010) . . . . .	7,9,11,16
<u>State v. Suleiman</u> , 158 Wn.2d 280, 143 P.3d 795 (2006). . . . .	9
<u>State v. Van Woerden</u> , 93 Wn. App. 110, 967 P.2d 14 (1998), <u>review denied</u> , 137 Wn.2d 1039 (1999) . . . . .	12,16
<u>State v. Yarborough</u> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009) . . . . .	8,10
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007) . . . . .	9
